
Quick Installation Guide

Adaptive Server® Enterprise
12.5.4

[ Mac OS X ] 



DOCUMENT ID: DC39123-01-1254-01

LAST REVISED: July 2006

Copyright © 1987-2006 by Sybase, Inc. All rights reserved.

This publication pertains to Sybase software and to any subsequent release until otherwise indicated in new editions or technical notes. 
Information in this document is subject to change without notice. The software described herein is furnished under a license agreement, 
and it may be used or copied only in accordance with the terms of that agreement.

To order additional documents, U.S. and Canadian customers should call Customer Fulfillment at (800) 685-8225, fax (617) 229-9845.

Customers in other countries with a U.S. license agreement may contact Customer Fulfillment via the above fax number. All other 
international customers should contact their Sybase subsidiary or local distributor. Upgrades are provided only at regularly scheduled 
software release dates. No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted, or translated in any form or by any means, electronic, 
mechanical, manual, optical, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of Sybase, Inc.

Sybase, SYBASE (logo), ADA Workbench, Adaptable Windowing Environment, Adaptive Component Architecture, Adaptive Server, Adaptive Server 
Anywhere, Adaptive Server Enterprise, Adaptive Server Enterprise Monitor, Adaptive Server Enterprise Replication, Adaptive Server Everywhere, Advantage 
Database Server, Afaria, Answers Anywhere, Applied Meta, Applied Metacomputing, AppModeler, APT Workbench, APT-Build, APT-Edit, APT-Execute, 
APT-Translator, APT-Library, ASEP, Avaki, Avaki (Arrow Design), Avaki Data Grid, AvantGo, Backup Server, BayCam, Beyond Connected, Bit-Wise, 
BizTracker, Certified PowerBuilder Developer, Certified SYBASE Professional, Certified SYBASE Professional Logo, ClearConnect, Client-Library, Client 
Services, CodeBank, Column Design, ComponentPack, Connection Manager, Convoy/DM, Copernicus, CSP, Data Pipeline, Data Workbench, DataArchitect, 
Database Analyzer, DataExpress, DataServer, DataWindow, DataWindow .NET, DB-Library, dbQueue, Dejima, Dejima Direct, Developers Workbench, 
DirectConnect Anywhere, DirectConnect, Distribution Director, Dynamic Mobility Model, e-ADK, E-Anywhere, e-Biz Integrator, E-Whatever, EC Gateway, 
ECMAP, ECRTP, eFulfillment Accelerator, EII Plus, Electronic Case Management, Embedded SQL, EMS, Enterprise Application Studio, Enterprise Client/
Server, Enterprise Connect, Enterprise Data Studio, Enterprise Manager, Enterprise Portal (logo), Enterprise SQL Server Manager, Enterprise Work 
Architecture, Enterprise Work Designer, Enterprise Work Modeler, eProcurement Accelerator, eremote, Everything Works Better When Everything Works 
Together, EWA, ExtendedAssist, Extended Systems, ExtendedView, Financial Fusion, Financial Fusion (and design), Financial Fusion Server, Formula One, 
Fusion Powered e-Finance, Fusion Powered Financial Destinations, Fusion Powered STP, Gateway Manager, GeoPoint, GlobalFIX, iAnywhere, iAnywhere 
Solutions, ImpactNow, Industry Warehouse Studio, InfoMaker, Information Anywhere, Information Everywhere, InformationConnect, InstaHelp, Intelligent 
Self-Care, InternetBuilder, iremote, irLite, iScript, Jaguar CTS, jConnect for JDBC, KnowledgeBase, Legion, Logical Memory Manager, M2M Anywhere, 
Mach Desktop, Mail Anywhere Studio, Mainframe Connect, Maintenance Express, Manage Anywhere Studio, MAP, M-Business Anywhere, M-Business 
Channel, M-Business Network, M-Business Suite, MDI Access Server, MDI Database Gateway, media.splash, Message Anywhere Server, MetaWorks, 
MethodSet, mFolio, Mirror Activator, ML Query, MobiCATS, MobileQ, MySupport, Net-Gateway, Net-Library, New Era of Networks, Next Generation 
Learning, Next Generation Learning Studio, O DEVICE, OASiS, OASiS logo, ObjectConnect, ObjectCycle, OmniConnect, OmniQ, OmniSQL Access 
Module, OmniSQL Toolkit, OneBridge, Open Biz, Open Business Interchange, Open Client, Open ClientConnect, Open Client/Server, Open Client/Server 
Interfaces, Open Gateway, Open Server, Open ServerConnect, Open Solutions, Optima++, Partnerships that Work, PB-Gen, PC APT Execute, PC DB-Net, PC 
Net Library, Pharma Anywhere, PhysicalArchitect, Pocket PowerBuilder, PocketBuilder, Power++, Power Through Knowledge, power.stop, PowerAMC, 
PowerBuilder, PowerBuilder Foundation Class Library, PowerDesigner, PowerDimensions, PowerDynamo, Powering the New Economy, PowerScript, 
PowerSite, PowerSocket, Powersoft, PowerStage, PowerStudio, PowerTips, Powersoft Portfolio, Powersoft Professional, PowerWare Desktop, PowerWare 
Enterprise, ProcessAnalyst, Pylon, Pylon Anywhere, Pylon Application Server, Pylon Conduit, Pylon PIM Server, Pylon Pro, QAnywhere, Rapport, Relational 
Beans, RemoteWare, RepConnector, Report Workbench, Report-Execute, Replication Agent, Replication Driver, Replication Server, Replication Server 
Manager, Replication Toolkit, Resource Manager, RFID Anywhere, RW-DisplayLib, RW-Library, SAFE, SAFE/PRO, Sales Anywhere, Search Anywhere, 
SDF, Search Anywhere, Secure SQL Server, Secure SQL Toolset, Security Guardian, ShareSpool, ShareLink, SKILS, smart.partners, smart.parts, smart.script, 
SOA Anywhere Trademark,SQL Advantage, SQL Anywhere, SQL Anywhere Studio, SQL Code Checker, SQL Debug, SQL Edit, SQL Edit/TPU, SQL 
Everywhere, SQL Modeler, SQL Remote, SQL Server, SQL Server Manager, SQL SMART, SQL Toolset, SQL Server/CFT, SQL Server/DBM, SQL Server 
SNMP SubAgent, SQL Station, SQLJ, Stage III Engineering, Startup.Com, STEP, SupportNow, S.W.I.F.T. Message Format Libraries, Sybase Central, Sybase 
Client/Server Interfaces, Sybase Development Framework, Sybase Financial Server, Sybase Gateways, Sybase IQ, Sybase Learning Connection, Sybase MPP, 
Sybase SQL Desktop, Sybase SQL Lifecycle, Sybase SQL Workgroup, Sybase Synergy Program, Sybase Virtual Server Architecture, Sybase User Workbench, 
SybaseWare, Syber Financial, SyberAssist, SybFlex, SybMD, SyBooks, System 10, System 11, System XI (logo), SystemTools, Tabular Data Stream, The 
Enterprise Client/Server Company, The Extensible Software Platform, The Future Is Wide Open, The Learning Connection, The Model For Client/Server 
Solutions, The Online Information Center, The Power of One, TotalFix, TradeForce, Transact-SQL, Translation Toolkit, Turning Imagination Into Reality, 
UltraLite, UltraLite.NET, UNIBOM, Unilib, Uninull, Unisep, Unistring, URK Runtime Kit for UniCode, Viafone, Viewer, VisualWriter, VQL, 
WarehouseArchitect, Warehouse Control Center, Warehouse Studio, Warehouse WORKS, Watcom, Watcom SQL, Watcom SQL Server, Web Deployment Kit, 
Web.PB, Web.SQL, WebSights, WebViewer, WorkGroup SQL Server, XA-Library, XA-Server, XcelleNet, XP Server, XTNDAccess and XTNDConnect are 
trademarks of Sybase, Inc. or its subsidiaries. 05/06

Unicode and the Unicode Logo are registered trademarks of Unicode, Inc.

All other company and product names used herein may be trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective companies.

Use, duplication, or disclosure by the government is subject to the restrictions set forth in subparagraph (c)(1)(ii) of DFARS 52.227-7013 
for the DOD and as set forth in FAR 52.227-19(a)-(d) for civilian agencies.

Sybase, Inc., One Sybase Drive, Dublin, CA 94568.



Contents

Quick Installation Guide iii

About This Book ............................................................................................................................  v

CHAPTER 1 Installing Adaptive Server ..............................................................  1
Adaptive Server features unique to Mac OS X.................................  2

New features for Adaptive Server version 12.5.4......................  2
Sybase preference pane ...........................................................  2
Adaptive Server administration plug-in......................................  3
Enhanced Server Discovery......................................................  3
Open Client framework..............................................................  4
Sample Xcode application.........................................................  4
Mac OS X support .....................................................................  4
Mac OS X kernel configuration..................................................  6
Sybase client tools package......................................................  7

Installation variables.........................................................................  7
System requirements .......................................................................  8
Downloading the software................................................................  8
Installing from the CD.......................................................................  9
Installation on Xserve.......................................................................  9
What’s in this release? ...................................................................  10
What’s not in this release? .............................................................  12
Post-installation tasks ....................................................................  12

Entering license keys ..............................................................  12
Post-upgrade tasks ........................................................................  13

Running the installmaster script ..............................................  13
Rerunning the installcommit script ..........................................  14
 Rerunning the installsecurity script.........................................  14
Running the instmsgs.ebf script ..............................................  15
Running the installjsdb script...................................................  15

Starting Sybase services automatically..........................................  16
Viewing servers that are running on your network .........................  16
Starting and stopping Adaptive Server...........................................  16
Connecting to Adaptive Server via Sybase Central .......................  17
Setting the System Administrator password...................................  17
Re-initializing the Adaptive Server .................................................  18



Contents

iv Adaptive Server Enterprise

Changing default character set, sort order or language.................  18
Changing the default character set and sort order ..................  19
Changing the default language ...............................................  20

Troubleshooting the installation .....................................................  20
Uninstalling Sybase software .........................................................  21
Further reading...............................................................................  21
Limitations ......................................................................................  22

Index .............................................................................................................................................  23



Quick Installation Guide v

About This Book

Audience This guide is written for Sybase System Administrators and other 
qualified personnel who are familiar with their system’s environment, 
networks, disk resources, and media devices.

Related documents The following documents comprise the Sybase Adaptive Server 
Enterprise documentation: 

• The release bulletin for your platform – contains last-minute 
information that was too late to be included in the books.

A more recent version of the release bulletin may be available on the 
World Wide Web. To check for critical product or document 
information that was added after the release of the product CD, use 
the Sybase Technical Library.

• The Installation Guide for your platform (this book)– describes 
installation, upgrade, and configuration procedures for all Adaptive 
Server and related Sybase products.

• Configuring Adaptive Server Enterprise for your platform – provides 
instructions for performing specific configuration tasks for Adaptive 
Server.

• What’s New in Adaptive Server Enterprise? – describes the new 
features in Adaptive Server version 12.5.1, the system changes added 
to support those features, and the changes that may affect your 
existing applications.

• Transact-SQL User’s Guide – documents Transact-SQL, Sybase’s 
enhanced version of the relational database language. This manual 
serves as a textbook for beginning users of the database management 
system. This manual also contains descriptions of the pubs2 and 
pubs3 sample databases.

• System Administration Guide – provides in-depth information about 
administering servers and databases. This manual includes 
instructions and guidelines for managing physical resources, security, 
user and system databases, and specifying character conversion, 
international language, and sort order settings.



 

vi  Adaptive Server Enterprise

• Reference Manual – contains detailed information about all Transact-SQL 
commands, functions, procedures, and datatypes. This manual also 
contains a list of the Transact-SQL reserved words and definitions of 
system tables.

• Performance and Tuning Guide – explains how to tune Adaptive Server 
for maximum performance. This manual includes information about 
database design issues that affect performance, query optimization, how to 
tune Adaptive Server for very large databases, disk and cache issues, and 
the effects of locking and cursors on performance.

• The Utility Guide – documents the Adaptive Server utility programs, such 
as isql and bcp, which are executed at the operating-system level.

• The Quick Reference Guide – provides a comprehensive listing of the 
names and syntax for commands, functions, system procedures, extended 
system procedures, datatypes, and utilities in a pocket-sized book. 
Available only in print.

• The System Tables Diagram – illustrates system tables and their entity 
relationships in a poster format. Available only in print.

• Error Messages and Troubleshooting Guide – explains how to resolve 
frequently occurring error messages and describes solutions to system 
problems frequently encountered by users. 

• Component Integration Services User’s Guide – explains how to use the 
Adaptive Server Component Integration Services feature to connect 
remote Sybase and non-Sybase databases.

• Java in Adaptive Server Enterprise – describes how to install and use Java 
classes as datatypes, functions, and stored procedures in the Adaptive 
Server database.

• Using Sybase Failover in a High Availability System – provides 
instructions for using Sybase’s Failover to configure an Adaptive Server 
as a companion server in a high availability system.

• Using Adaptive Server Distributed Transaction Management Features – 
explains how to configure, use, and troubleshoot Adaptive Server DTM 
features in distributed transaction processing environments.

• EJB Server User’s Guide – explains how to use EJB Server to deploy and 
execute Enterprise JavaBeans in Adaptive Server.

• XA Interface Integration Guide for CICS, Encina, and TUXEDO – 
provides instructions for using Sybase’s DTM XA interface with X/Open 
XA transaction managers.



     About This Book

Quick Installation Guide vii

• Glossary – defines technical terms used in the Adaptive Server 
documentation.

• Sybase jConnect for JDBC Programmer’s Reference – describes jConnect 
for JDBC and explains how to use it to access data stored in relational 
database management systems.

• Full-Text Search Specialty Data Store User’s Guide – describes how to use 
the Full-Text Search feature with Verity to search Adaptive Server 
Enterprise data.

• Historical Server User’s Guide – describes how to use Historical Server to 
obtain performance information Adaptive Server.

• Monitor Server User’s Guide – describes how to use Monitor Server to 
obtain performance statistics from Adaptive Server.

• Monitor Client Library Programmer’s Guide – describes how to write 
Monitor Client Library applications that access Adaptive Server 
performance data.

Other sources of 
information

Use the Sybase Getting Started CD, the SyBooks CD, and the Sybase Product 
Manuals Web site to learn more about your product: 

• The Getting Started CD contains release bulletins and installation guides 
in PDF format, and may also contain other documents or updated 
information not included on the SyBooks CD. It is included with your 
software. To read or print documents on the Getting Started CD, you need 
Adobe Acrobat Reader, which you can download at no charge from the 
Adobe Web site using a link provided on the CD.

• The SyBooks CD contains product manuals and is included with your 
software. The Eclipse-based SyBooks browser allows you to access the 
manuals in an easy-to-use, HTML-based format.

Some documentation may be provided in PDF format, which you can 
access through the PDF directory on the SyBooks CD. To read or print the 
PDF files, you need Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Refer to the SyBooks Installation Guide on the Getting Started CD, or the 
README.txt file on the SyBooks CD for instructions on installing and 
starting SyBooks.

• The Sybase Product Manuals Web site is an online version of the SyBooks 
CD that you can access using a standard Web browser. In addition to 
product manuals, you will find links to EBFs/Maintenance, Technical 
Documents, Case Management, Solved Cases, newsgroups, and the 
Sybase Developer Network.



 

viii  Adaptive Server Enterprise

To access the Sybase Product Manuals Web site, go to Product Manuals at 
http://www.sybase.com/support/manuals/.

Sybase certifications 
on the Web

Technical documentation at the Sybase Web site is updated frequently.

❖ Finding the latest information on product certifications 

1 Point your Web browser to Technical Documents at 
http://www.sybase.com/support/techdocs/.

2 Click Certification Report.

3 In the Certification Report filter select a product, platform, and timeframe 
and then click Go.

4 Click a Certification Report title to display the report.

❖ Finding the latest information on component certifications

1 Point your Web browser to Availability and Certification Reports at 
http://certification.sybase.com/.

2 Either select the product family and product under Search by Base 
Product; or select the platform and product under Search by Platform.

3 Select Search to display the availability and certification report for the 
selection.

❖ Creating a personalized view of the Sybase Web site (including support 
pages)

Set up a MySybase profile. MySybase is a free service that allows you to create 
a personalized view of Sybase Web pages.

1 Point your Web browser to Technical Documents at 
http://www.sybase.com/support/techdocs/.

2 Click MySybase and create a MySybase profile.

If you need help Each Sybase installation that has purchased a support contract has one or more 
designated people who are authorized to contact Sybase Technical Support. If 
you cannot resolve a problem using the manuals or online help, please have the 
designated person contact Sybase Technical Support or the Sybase subsidiary 
in your area.

http://www.sybase.com/support/manuals/
http://www.sybase.com/support/techdocs/
http://certification.sybase.com/
http://www.sybase.com/support/techdocs/


Quick Installation Guide 1

C H A P T E R  1 Installing Adaptive Server

This documentation describes the steps to install Adaptive Server on Mac 
OS X 10.3, and contains brief descriptions of some of the content of this 
release.

Topic Page
Adaptive Server features unique to Mac OS X 2

Installation variables 7

System requirements 8

Downloading the software 8

Installing from the CD 9

Installation on Xserve 9

What’s in this release? 10

What’s not in this release? 12

Post-installation tasks 12

Post-upgrade tasks 13

Starting Sybase services automatically 16

Viewing servers that are running on your network 16

Starting and stopping Adaptive Server 16

Connecting to Adaptive Server via Sybase Central 17

Setting the System Administrator password 17

Re-initializing the Adaptive Server 18

Changing default character set, sort order or language 18

Troubleshooting the installation 20

Uninstalling Sybase software 21

Further reading 21

Limitations 22



Adaptive Server features unique to Mac OS X 

2  Adaptive Server Enterprise

This release is supported via a newsgroup, as well as through the terms in your 
purchase agreement. You can reach the newsgroup at 
news://forums.sybase.com/sybase.public.macosx.

Note  Adaptive Server version 12.5.4 must be installed on Mac OS X 10.3 or 
later, and cannot be installed on earlier releases.

Adaptive Server features unique to Mac OS X
• Sybase preference pane

• Server Admin plug-ins (server-side and client-side)

• Enhanced Server Discovery

• Open Client Framework

• Sample Xcode Application

• Support for Mac OS X 10.3 (Panther)

• Client Tools installation package

• New features of Adaptive Server 12.5.4

New features for Adaptive Server version 12.5.4
There are many new features of the Adaptive Server contained in this release. 
A full description can be found in documentation online at the Sybooks Web 
site at http://sybooks.sybase.com/. See the New Feature Guide for Adaptive 
Server version 12.5.4.

Sybase preference pane
A System Preference pane is now provided with Adaptive Server Enterprise. 
This pane should be used to:

• Start and stop Adaptive Server

• Enable and disable automatic startup during system restart

news://forums.sybase.com/sybase.public.macosx
http://sybooks.sybase.com/


CHAPTER 1    Installing Adaptive Server

Quick Installation Guide 3

• Enable and disable monitoring with the new Server Admin utility

The preference pane is located at 
/Applications/Sybase/System/Plugins/Sybase.prefPane, and is installed 
automatically at /Library/PreferencePanes/Sybase.prefPane.   To use it, select 
the “System Preferences...” menu item from the Apple menu. The Sybase 
preference pane should appear in the “Other” section at the bottom of the list.

Adaptive Server administration plug-in
Mac OS X 10.3 provides a new utility called Server Admin, which enables 
monitoring of a computer running the Mac OS X 10.3 Server operating system, 
and various services running on that computer. Sybase has provided plug-ins 
for both the server- and client-sides of this utility, making it possible for you to 
use this utility to monitor and manage not just Apple-provided services, but 
Adaptive Server as well. 

Note  The client can run anywhere, but the server-side is only available on the 
Mac OS X 10.3 Server.

Plug-ins for both are installed automatically during Adaptive Server 
installation, if the installation is performed on a Panther Server. If not, the 
installer checks for the presence of the Server Admin tool, and if found, copies 
the Sybase plug-in to the appropriate location so that the tool recognizes it.

The Server Admin utility is provided by Apple with Mac OS X 10.3 Server, 
and is installed separately. You can install the Server Admin utilities on any 
Mac OS X 10.3 system; they do not require the Panther Server.

Enhanced Server Discovery
The Server Discovery program, which shows a list of all Sybase servers 
running in your network (subnet) through the use of Apple’s Rendezvous 
technology, has been expanded to allow you to select a particular server of 
interest, and launch an interactive SQL window for interacting with that server. 
This window lets you type in SQL commands, execute them, and review the 
results of those commands in a separate sub-window.



Adaptive Server features unique to Mac OS X 

4  Adaptive Server Enterprise

Open Client framework
We have re-packaged our Open Client software into a Mac OS X 10.3 
Framework, making it convenient for applications written using Xcode 
(Project Builder) to incorporate database interaction within the application. 
The framework is located in the Sybase directory at:

/Applications/Sybase/System/OCS-
12_5/frameworks/SybaseOpenClient.framework

It is also installed at:

/Library/Frameworks/SybaseOpenClient.framework

To use the framework, the command used to link your application should 
contain these linker directives:

-framework SybaseOpenClient -framework CoreFoundation

The framework can also be incorporated into an application bundle, making the 
application itself a self-contained package that can be distributed easily across 
any number of workstations or servers.

For more information about the framework see the ReadMe file, located at:

/Applications/Sybase/README/ReadMeFramework.pdf

Sample Xcode application
To demonstrate how the Open Client framework can be used within an 
application developed using Project Builder or Xcode, we have provided a 
sample project. This project is located at:

/Applications/Sybase/Projects/OpenClientExample

There is also a readme file at:

/Applications/Sybase/README/ReadMeSample.pdf

which contains a more complete description of the application itself and how 
to use it. You can launch Xcode by selecting the project from the Finder.

Mac OS X support
Adaptive Server version 12.5.4 supports Mac OS X 10.3 and 10.4, PowerPC 
versions only. 



CHAPTER 1    Installing Adaptive Server

Quick Installation Guide 5

The operating system must be configured to allow the necessary number of 
concurrent asynchronous disk I/Os. This configuration is done automatically 
by Adaptive Server during the installation, but the configuration is not 
persistent — the changes do not survive a system restart. To set appropriate 
kernel configuration values during system startup, see the next section. 

Adaptive Server’s use of asynchronous disk I/O is determined by two of 
Adaptive Server’s configuration properties:

• allow sql server async i/o – a switch, which defaults to ON (1). If OFF (0), 
Adaptive Server will not use the new Panther asynchronous disk I/O 
capabilities, and your system throughput will be noticeably affected.

• disk i/o structures – instructs Adaptive Server to use no more than this 
number of concurrent, outstanding asynchronous disk I/Os. The default is 
256.

When Adaptive Server starts, it sets the kernel properties as follows:

• kern.aiomax – the maximum number of system-wide concurrent 
asynchronous disk I/Os allowed. Adaptive Server sets this to the greater 
of:

• Current value, or

• max online engines * disk i/o structures + 128.

• kern.aioprocmax – which is the maximum per-process number of 
concurrent asynchronous disk I/O’s allowed. Adaptive Server sets this to 
the greater of:

• Current value, or

• disk I/O structures

If Adaptive Server is not started with sufficient privileges, attempts to set these 
values will fail. In that case, a number of warning messages will be written to 
the Adaptive Server error log. This should be avoided in production systems, 
as this can negatively impact performance. When Adaptive Server is started by 
the installer, or started during system reboot, it is given sufficient privileges to 
set these values.



Adaptive Server features unique to Mac OS X 

6  Adaptive Server Enterprise

Mac OS X kernel configuration
There are some kernel configuration items that may be necessary to set during 
system startup. In addition to the asynchronous disk I/O configuration values 
mentioned in the previous section, there are also some shared memory 
configuration values that should be set to enable the striping capability of the 
Sybase Backup Server. To establish these kernel configuration values during 
system startup, the file located at:

/System/Library/StartupItems/SystemTuning/SystemTuning

should be modified as follows:

#!/bin/sh
#
# Configure additional async io resources.  Change if
#   ASE's config value for
# "disk i/o structures" is changed to exceed 1024.
#
/usr/sbin/sysctl -w kern.aiomax=2048
/usr/sbin/sysctl -w kern.aioprocmax=1024
/usr/sbin/sysctl -w kern.aiothreads=16

exit 0

In addition to the asynchronous disk I/O configuration, it may also be 
necessary to configure more than the default amount of shared memory. The 
Sybase Backup Server uses SystemV shared memory when performing 
dump/load operations, and the amount can vary, depending on the degree of 
striping specified during the operation. If changes are needed, a single file can 
be modified to specify the shared memory configuration. This file is at /etc/rc. 
The file sets up a default amount of shared memory, using the following 
commands:

sysctl -w kern.sysv.shmmax=4194304
sysctl -w kern.sysv.shmmin=1
sysctl -w kern.sysv.shmmni=32
sysctl -w kern.sysv.shmseg=8
sysctl -w kern.sysv.shmall=1024

These defaults can be modified as needed; we suggest a multiple of 10 for 
shmmax, shmmni, shmseg, shmall. This should be sufficient for most uses of 
shared memory by the Backup Server.



CHAPTER 1    Installing Adaptive Server

Quick Installation Guide 7

Sybase client tools package
Many of the applications and utilities that are shipped with the complete 
Adaptive Server distribution can be used on a client machine, where Adaptive 
Server is not running. These applications and utilities are provided in a separate 
installable package on the release image, called Sybase_Client_1251. 

Applications contained in this package include:

• jISQL – /Applications/Sybase/JISQL

• SybaseCentral – /Applications/Sybase/Sybase Central

• Server Discovery – /Applications/Sybase/Server Discovery

• Sybase Open Client Framework –
/Library/Frameworks/SybaseOpenClient.framework

• Sybase Open Client Sample Application –
/Applications/Sybase/Projects/OpenClientExample

• Sybase Open Client libraries – /Applications/Sybase/System/OCS-12_5

In addition, if the Server Admin utility is installed on your client machine 
(highly recommended), the Sybase plug-in will be installed for it when the 
client tools are installed.

Installation variables
Unlike installations of Adaptive Server on other platforms, you are not 
prompted to provide information about various installation options. Instead, 
these items are pre-determined by the Installer, as follows:

• Installation directory – /Applications/Sybase

• Adaptive Server name and port number – hostname_ASE, 11222

• Backup Server Name, Port Number – hostname_BACKUP, 11223

• XP Server Name, Port Number – hostname_XP, 11224

• Master device pathname – 
/Applications/Sybase/System/devices/master.dat

• Master device size – 100MB



System requirements 

8  Adaptive Server Enterprise

• sybsystemprocs device pathname – 
/Applications/Sybase/System/devices/sybprocs.dat

• sybsystemprocs device size – 160Mbytes

• Server page size – 4096 bytes

• Server default language, character set, sort order – us_english, iso_1, 
binary

If you use the Terminal window, you should add some entries to your login 
script (.login, for csh) so that certain environment variables are always set. An 
example of this is contained in /Applications/Sybase/System/SYBASE.csh. If 
you do not have a .login script in your home directory, you can use the .cshrc 
file (if you are using .csh). Typically, user accounts to not contain either of 
these by default; in that case, you must create one. If you do not, the login 
daemon looks to /etc/csh.login and /etc/csh.cshrc.

System requirements
The Apple computer you use to install this software should be configured as 
follows:

• Operating System – Mac OS X 10.3 or higher for Adaptive Server; Mac 
OS X 10.2 or higher for Client tools.

• Processor – there are no specific processor requirements at this time.

• Memory – 256MB, minimum.

• Hard Disk – You need approximately 600MB of available disk space.

• Network Configuration – Your system should be configured with DNS, 
and your system should have a valid DNS host name and IP, available 
using the shell command 'hostname -s'.

Downloading the software
Download Adaptive Server software at the Sybase-provided Web site at 
http://www.sybase.com/mac.

http://www.sybase.com/mac


CHAPTER 1    Installing Adaptive Server

Quick Installation Guide 9

Click Download Now. You are asked to answer a few questions and provide 
registration information. The download file is an OS X 10.3 disk image (.dmg), 
which allows it to be mounted on your desktop as a new volume.

In a browser window, go to the Web site and download the disk image to your 
desktop. For some browsers, downloading a disk image also causes the disk 
image to be mounted automatically. If this does not happen with your browser, 
then when the download is complete, just double-click on the disk image.  This 
instructs the Finder to mount the image as a new file system volume, named 
Sybase. 

Double-click on the volume icon, and its contents appear in a separate window. 
The Adaptive Server installation package appears in that window. Double-
click on the package icon, and the Mac OS X 10.3 installer automatically starts. 
For installing on “headless” systems, such as an Xserve system, refer to the 
section in this document named Installation on Xserve.

The installer walks you through the various stages of the installation process, 
requiring your input after most of them. 

Installing from the CD
If you are installing from a CD, then insert the CD into the drive, and when it 
becomes visible on your desktop, double-click on its icon. A Finder window 
appears, showing the contents of the CD. Double click on the 
Sybase_ASE_1251 package, and the installer starts. 

If you intend to install in a headless system, you must make this package visible 
to that system. You can use the Finder to copy the package to a location that is 
visible to the headless system (NFS-mounted file system), and then review the 
section titled Installing on Xserve.

Installation on Xserve
To install Adaptive Server Enterprise on Xserve running in a headless mode 
(without a monitor), you have two options:

1 Use the Apple Remote Desktop, which gives you a desktop interface to the 
Xserve.



What’s in this release? 

10  Adaptive Server Enterprise

2 Use the shell command /usr/sbin/installer (refer to man installer for 
details).

To install using the command line installer, first place the disk image 
containing the Adaptive Server installation package on a disk volume 
accessible to the Xserve. Then, type the command:

% installer -pkg /Volumes/Sybase/Sybase_ASE_1251.pkg -target /

Where the pathname to the installation package (.pkg) identifies the exact 
location of the file. The target is the root device (“/”). 

Note  You must provide a complete pathname to the installation package.

What’s in this release?
This distribution is provided with a Developer’s Edition license that enables 
single-CPU operation, and restricts the number of concurrent users (client 
connections) to 25. All other available features are automatically enabled, and 
there is no expiration period. To enable usage authorized by your purchase 
agreement, you must provide license keys. This task is done by the License 
Manager application bundle that is contained in the /Applications/Sybase 
directory. 

Besides Adaptive Server version 12.5.4, this release provides you with some 
interactive tools to help you use and configure your database:

• jISQL – is an interactive query tool that enables you to submit SQL 
statements to the server, and view their results within a window. This 
program is an application that can be added to your Dock simply by using 
the Finder and dragging the jISQL icon from /Applications/Sybase/jISQL 
to the Dock.

• SybaseCentral – is a tool that allows a Database Administrator to create 
tables, databases, users, and so on using an easy-to-use graphical interface. 
This can be dragged to the Dock, as before, from 
/Applications/Sybase/SybaseCentral.

• Server Build – is an interactive graphical tool that allows you to change 
the default values for Adaptive Server installation. For example, if you 
wanted to locate the master database device somewhere besides the default 
(/Applications/Sybase/devices), you could do so with this utility.



CHAPTER 1    Installing Adaptive Server

Quick Installation Guide 11

• Server Discovery – uses Rendezvous technology to show you the name 
and location of all servers running on your network. Each Sybase server 
registers itself with Rendezvous when it starts, and Sybase Server 
Discovery shows you where each of these servers is located.  Also, the 
menu item Configuration allows you to automatically generate or update 
entries in the interfaces file, for each server selected in the list.

A new feature in this release allows you to establish an interactive SQL 
session with a remote server. While viewing the list of servers running in 
your network, just move your mouse to the entry of interest (it must be 
Adaptive Server), and click on it. You will notice that the hostname and 
port number are automatically entered into the login section of the 
window. Just provide an Adaptive Server login name and password, then 
click the Login button, and a new window should appear that accepts your 
SQL statements.

• License Manager – allows to you enter information about your purchased 
software, and generates a software license key for you.

• SybMigrate – is a utility that allows you to move schema and data from one 
Adaptive Server to another, primarily for the purpose of changing to a 
server that uses a different page size.

Note  For those of you familiar with prior releases of Adaptive Server on other 
platforms, jISQL is a Mac OS X 10.3 application package that initiates 
execution of the jisql utility; SybaseCentral is an Mac OS X 10.3 application 
package that initiates execution of Sybase Central and the Adaptive Server 
plug-in.

The following Adaptive Server version 12.5.4 features are also provided with 
this distribution:

• Server license (Developer’s Edition)

• Java/XML in Adaptive Server

• External File System 

• Component Integration Services

• Row Level Access Control

• Security 

• Backup Server

• XP Server



What’s not in this release? 

12  Adaptive Server Enterprise

• ODBC Driver from Open Link Software, Inc.

• Client Tools

• Job Scheduler

What’s not in this release?
For those of you familiar with Sybase Adaptive Server on other Unix 
platforms, you will find that some of the features provided for those platforms 
are not available yet on Mac OS X 10.3. These include:

• XML query engine

• EJB Server

• SSL support

• High Availability option

• Full-Text Search

• Historical Server

• Monitor Server

Post-installation tasks
At the end of the installation process, you have a minimally configured 
Adaptive Server. There are additional post-installation tasks you must 
complete to administer Adaptive Server and install stored procedures and 
sample databases. For more information see the Configuration Guide for 
UNIX platforms.

Entering license keys
If you have downloaded Adaptive Server from the Web or purchased a copy of 
the Developer’s Edition of Adaptive Server, you do not need to use the license 
entry application. There is no need to enter any license key and you do not need 
to start up the license daemon software (referred to as SySAM).



CHAPTER 1    Installing Adaptive Server

Quick Installation Guide 13

If you have purchased the Adaptive Server software with either an Enterprise 
or Small Business Edition license then you must follow the steps below to set 
up the license information.

1 In the Finder, double-click the License Entry icon.

2 You are asked whether you have a Sybase Software Asset Management 
Certificate. You should have the printed certificate(s) in front of you. Click 
Yes to continue. If you do not have license certificates to enter, click No 
and proceed to the next section, “Entering Network License Management 
Information.”

3 Enter the information for the primary server license first and click Enter. 
The Feature Name is either ASE_SERVER or ASE_SBE.

4 You are asked whether or not you have additional license certificates to 
enter. You will have additional certificates if you purchased any optional 
features. If you have additional certificates click Yes and repeat the 
previous step to enter the information. When you are finished entering all 
license certificates select No to complete license entry.

5 Now that the license certificates have been entered start the license 
daemon. Execute the startd.sh script located in 
/Applications/Sybase/Systems/SYSAM-1_0 from the terminal window. 

The license daemon needs to be started after the system is restarted.

If you are using a network license host to server as a central point to check 
licenses out, enter the machine name and port number for the Network 
License Manager license daemon. The default port number is 29722. A 
simplified license is written out that contains information to direct 
Adaptive Server to contact the remote license daemon to check out 
licenses.

Post-upgrade tasks
This section contains information about post-upgrade tasks you must perform.

Running the installmaster script
Using isql, run the new installmaster script included with this release using the 
following syntax. Save the output of this step to an operating system file.



Post-upgrade tasks 

14  Adaptive Server Enterprise

 isql -Usa -P<sa password> -S<server name> -n
-i$SYBASE/$SYBASE_ASE/scripts/installmaster -o<output file>

Save the output of this step to an operating system file.

Rerunning the installcommit script 
Rerun the installcommit script if you use two-phase commit or distributed 
transactions, you need to rerun the installcommit SQL script to restore the 
following stored procedures:

• sp_start_xact

•  sp_abort_xact

• sp_remove_xact

• sp_stat_xact

• sp_scan_xact

• sp_probe_xac

Run the new installcommit script included with this release, using isql, if you 
have modified any of these Sybase system stored procedures (above) without 
changing the names. In executing installcommit it overwrites your 
modifications. In this case, you must reload the modified stored procedures 
after you run the installcommit script.

isql -Usa -P<sa password> -S<servername> -n
-i$SYBASE/$SYBASE_ASE/scripts/installcommit -o<output file>

Save the output of this step to an operating system file.

 Rerunning the installsecurity script
 If the Adaptive Server Auditing functionality was enabled in your installation 
of Adaptive Server Enterprise, you need to rerun the installsecurity script.

If you have modified any of the Sybase system stored procedures installed by 
this script without changing the names, executing installsecurity will overwrite 
your modifications. You must reapply the modifications after you run the 
installsecurity script.

Using isql, run the new installsecurity script included with this release.



CHAPTER 1    Installing Adaptive Server

Quick Installation Guide 15

 isql -Usa -P<sa password> -S<servername> -n
-i$SYBASE/$SYBASE_ASE/scripts/installsecurity -o<output file>

Save the output to an operating system file.

Running the instmsgs.ebf script 
from this release. Running the instmsgs.ebf script brings your Adaptive Server 
Enterprise messages up to the level of this release.

Using isql, run:

 isql -Usa -P<sa password> -S<server name> -n
-i$SYBASE/$SYBASE_ASE/scripts/instmsgs.ebf -o<output file>

Save the output of this step to an operating system file.

Running the installjsdb script
Stop Job Scheduler.

From an isql session, enter:

use sybmgmtdb
go
sp_js_wakeup "stop_js", 1
go

Run the installjsdb script included with this release:

 isql -Usa -P<sa password> -S<server name> -n -
i$SYBASE/$SYBASE_ASE/scripts/installjsdb -o<output file>

Save the output of this step to an operating system file.

The installjsdb script looks for the sybmgmtdb database. The script updates Job 
Scheduler tables and stored procedures.

Start Job Scheduler, then, using isql, enter:

use sybmgmtdb
go
sp_js_wakeup "start_js", 1
go



Starting Sybase services automatically 

16  Adaptive Server Enterprise

Starting Sybase services automatically
Sybase Adaptive Server can be automatically started when your system boots 
or restarts. Setting this up is done in the Sybase preference pane, provided with 
this release.

Viewing servers that are running on your network
Adaptive Server, along with its associated Backup Server and XP Server, 
registers with the network using Rendezvous technology, so that any 
Rendezvous client can discover what services are available. We have provided 
a service discovery tool for Sybase servers, called Server Discovery. This 
utility can be launched by double-clicking on its icon from the Finder. Look for 
/Applications/Sybase/Server Discovery.

When this application is run, you are presented with a list of available servers, 
showing service name, host name, port number, and a text field that contains 
server type, version and process id.

Use the Configuration menu item to automatically update the Sybase interfaces 
file for those servers that you have highlighted in the window.

Starting and stopping Adaptive Server
Once you have installed the server, it may be necessary or desirable to stop it, 
or to re-initialize it using an alternative disk location. If this is the case, the 
server can be stopped by means of the new System Preferences pane provided 
with this release. The installation places the Sybase preference pane at 
/Library/PreferencePanes/Sybase.prefPane, making it available to all users of 
your computer.

Once the preference pane is installed, it is easy to start and stop both Adaptive 
Server and the Backup Server by clicking on the start (or stop) buttons.

Note  Starting or stopping Adaptive Server can also be done through the Server 
Admin utility, using the new Adaptive Server plug-in.



CHAPTER 1    Installing Adaptive Server

Quick Installation Guide 17

Connecting to Adaptive Server via Sybase Central
Sybase Central provides a graphical user interface for Adaptive Server 
administrative tasks. Sybase Central displays a hierarchical list of all servers in 
the left pane and a details list of the selected server in the right pane. To select 
a server, click on it with the mouse in the left pane.

To start Sybase Central:

1 Double-click the Sybase Central icon from the Finder.

2 Select Tools | Connect, then, from the drop-down list, select the server to 
which you want to connect.

3 In the Login window, enter the System Administrator’s user name and 
password. You must log in as the System Administrator to perform 
administrative tasks.

4 Click OK.

 Warning! The first time you log in to Adaptive Server, use the default “sa” user 
name and leave the password blank. After you log in for the first time, change 
the system administrator’s password. See “Setting the System Administrator 
password” on page 17 for more information.

Sybase Central has online help files. To access the online help for a server, 
right-click the server icon, and select Online Help from the drop-down list. To 
access online help for Sybase Central, select Help from the menu bar, then 
select Sybase Central Help.

Setting the System Administrator password
A user account called “sa” is created for the Sybase System Administrator 
when you install Sybase software. A user logged in as “sa” can use any 
database on Adaptive Server, including master, with full privileges. 
Immediately after a new installation, there is no password on the “sa” account. 

The System Administrator should log in to the new Adaptive Server as “sa” 
and set a password using sp_password.

Connect to the server by double-clicking the jISQL icon in the 
/Applications/Sybase folder. Connect to the server, and send this command:



Re-initializing the Adaptive Server 

18  Adaptive Server Enterprise

sp_password null, new_password

where null is the default password and new_password is the password that you 
are assigning to the “sa” account.

Re-initializing the Adaptive Server
It may be desirable or necessary to re-initialize the databases created during the 
install process. The main reasons for wanting to do this are:

• Use an alternate disk device for the database devices, perhaps on faster 
disks.

• Change the size of the pages within the database.

Re-initializing the server can be done in one of two ways, depending on your 
preference:

• The bootstrap shell script – by running the bootstrap script found in 
/Applications/Sybase/System/Install/SybaseAdaptiveServerEnterprise
/bootstrap. This script can be edited to take action as necessary. The script 
installs a new server using the utility srvbuildres. srvbuildres is driven by a 
resource file, and the resource files used by the bootstrap script can be 
edited to override default values for the installation.

• Server Build – this application is a graphical interface to the srvbuildres 
utility. Server Build collects input from you and uses it to create resource 
files subsequently used by srvbuildres. Server Build then launches 
srvbuildres, and a new server is created.

Changing default character set, sort order or language
If you are going to change the default character set, sort order, or language, 
there is a complete discussion of the procedure to do this in the System 
Administration Guide. We strongly encourage you to read chapters 7 and 8 in 
that document. This book can be found online at the Sybooks Web site at 
http://sybooks.sybase.com/asg1251e.html.

A simplified procedure for doing this is described here.

http://sybooks.sybase.com/asg1251e.html


CHAPTER 1    Installing Adaptive Server

Quick Installation Guide 19

A wide variety of character sets are supported by Adaptive Server, and error 
messages can be localized to suit your particular user community. By default, 
Adaptive Server is installed with a default character set of iso_1 (ISO 8859-1, 
to use the ISO terminology), a binary sort order, and US English as the default 
language. All of these can be changed as required, as described in this section.

Changing the default character set and sort order
The default character set can be changed by using the charset utility. At this 
time, this utility can be run only from the Unix shell, so you have to open a 
Terminal window to do this. The utility is found at 
/Applications/Sybase/System/ASE-12_5/bin/charset. To change Adaptive 
Server defaults, perform the following steps:

1 Run the charset utility to add the character set to Adaptive Server’s system 
catalogs.

2 Execute the sp_configure stored procedure to set the default character set.

3 Restart the server. The server will come up, perform any necessary 
reconfiguration it needs to do internally, and then shut itself down. You can 
then restart it.

Examples of doing this can be found in various shell scripts at 
/Applications/Sybase/System/ASE-12_5/install:

• iso_1

• utf8

• eucjis

Note  These steps should be taken before you add any user data to Adaptive 
Server. If your server contains data, follow the procedures outlines in the 
System Administrators Guide to save and restore it.



Troubleshooting the installation 

20  Adaptive Server Enterprise

Changing the default language
Client programs may require messages to be delivered in their preferred 
language, rather than US English. If this is the case, clients can run the 
sp_modifylogin stored procedure to specify which language is preferred. The 
language chosen must first by installed by the system administrator using the 
langinstall utility program, found at /Applications/Sybase/System/ASE-
12_5/bin/langinstall.

Troubleshooting the installation
There are variety of steps to take to troubleshoot the installation of Adaptive 
Server. The first thing to check is the Installer log. Use the Installer | File | Show 
Log menu item to review the various stages of the installation. If necessary, 
save this log; it may be necessary to e-mail it to Sybase Tech Support if the 
installation problem cannot be resolved. There are several possibilities to check 
for.

• For configurations that do not utilize a DNS server, some applications 
such as jISQL may have a problem connecting to a local server using the 
name localhost. To work around this problem, enter in “127.0.0.1” as the 
host name in the jISQL host name field.

The Sybase installation process assumes the host name of your system is 
the same as returned by the shell command 'hostname -s'. This name 
will be used in the interfaces file entries.

• The installation was attempted a second time. If this is the case, the 
installer will indicate that your second attempt is an Upgrade, rather than 
a new Install. If this is the case, the server will not be re-started after the 
install/upgrade process is complete. To start the server, completely 
uninstall the software and start over, as described in the next section.

If these problems do not describe your situation, please use our newsgroup to 
describe the problem and we will respond as soon as we can. Please include the 
following information in your problem description:

• System configuration – describe the type of Apple computer, memory, 
disk space available, processor, DNS configuration;

• Problem description – be as concise as you can



CHAPTER 1    Installing Adaptive Server

Quick Installation Guide 21

• Contents of Installer Log – when running the installer, select Installer | File 
| Show Log, and save the results to a file. 

• Contents of Adaptive Server errorlog – located at 
/Applications/Sybase/System/ASE-12_5/install/<hostname>_ASE.log

Uninstalling Sybase software
To uninstall Sybase software, a shell script is provided in 
/Applications/Sybase/System/Install/SybaseAdaptiveServerEnterprise called 
uninstall. 

 Warning! This script will remove everything in /Applications/Sybase.

If you have set up your system to automatically restart Sybase services, these 
StartupItems will also be deleted. Finally, the receipt for the installation, found 
in /Library/Receipts, will also be removed. 

The uninstall script is destructive; to make sure running this script is not 
accidental, it requires a single argument: 'override', before it will allow 
installation files to be removed. Also, it must be run with superuser privileges, 
as follows:

sudo ./uninstall override

Further reading
All Sybase documentation is accessible online at the Sybase Web site at 
http://sybase.sybooks.com.

Suggested reading for first-time users of Adaptive Server include the System 
Administration Guide and Transact-SQL User’s Guide. Those two documents 
should help you get a good start on setting up the server appropriately for your 
application.

http://sybase.sybooks.com


Limitations 

22  Adaptive Server Enterprise

Limitations
Here is a list of issues that we know about with this version of Adaptive Server:

• If you configure Adaptive Server to listen on to a port on localhost (or IP 
address 127.0.0.1), clients on other systems cannot connect to Adaptive 
Server. This appears to be a restriction inherent within Mac OS X 10.3.

• Backup server tape drive support is not yet available; backup can be done 
only to disk. Once on disk, backup images can be copied and burned to a 
CD (approximately 650MB storage) or DVD (approximately 6GB 
storage).

• Permissions on files – If the server starts up as root, it may create a 
configuration file with read/write permission only for user root. If the 
server is then shut down, and one attempts to restart it as a non-root user, 
the server will not start because the non-root user has no permissions for 
the config file. This can be addressed by changing the permission to 
read/write for owner, group and world users. The file is located at 
/Applications/Sybase/System/ASE-12_5/servername_ASE.cfg.



Quick Installation Guide 23

A
Adaptive Server

connecting via Sybase Central 17
Adaptive Server kernel properties 5
Adaptive Server name and port number 7
allow sql server asynch i/o 5
ansynchronous I/O 5
Apple’s Rendezvous technology 3
ASE_SBE 13
ASE_SERVER 13
automatically starting Sybase services 16

B
Backup Server name and port number 7
binary sort order 8
bootstrap shell script 18

C
CD-ROM installation 9
character set 18
character set, sort order 8
charset utility 19
Client Tools installation package 2
client tools package 7
connecting to Adaptive Server via Sybase Central 17
connectivity 4

D
default character set 18
default character set, default sort order 8
default language 8, 18
default sort order 18
Developer’s Edition license key 12

disk i/o structures 5
downloading the software 8

E
Enhanced Server Discovery 2
entering license keys 12
Enterprise Edition license key 12
eucjis 19

H
headless installation 9

I
installation directory 7
installation on xserv 9
installation variables 7
installing from a CD 9
iso_1 8, 19

J
jISQL 7, 10

K
kern.aiomax 5
kern.aioprocmax 5
kernel configuration 6
kernel properties 5

Index



Index

24 Adaptive Server Enterprise

L
langinstall 20
language 8, 18
license keys

entering 12
License Manager 11
limitations 22

M
Mac OS X 10.3 4
master device 7

N
Network License Manager 13
new features

Client Tools installation package 2
Enhanced Server Discovery 2
Open Client Framework 2
preference pane 2
Sample Xcode Application 2
Server Admin plug-ins 2

newsgroup 2

O
online help 17
Open Client Framework 2
Open Client framework 4

P
page size 8
password

setting the System Administrator 17
preference pane 2

installing 3
location 3

Project Builder 4

R
re-initializing Adaptive Server 18
Rendevous technology 16
Rendezvous technology 3
running servers 16

S
sa user account 17
Sample Xcode Application 2
Sample Xcode application 4
Server Admini plug ins 2
Server Build 18
Server Discovery 3, 7, 11, 16
server page size 8
ServerBuild 10
setting installation variables 7
setting kernel properties 5
setting the System Administrator password 17
setting the system requirements 8
Small Business Edition license key 12
software download 8
sort order 18
sp_configure 19
sp_modifylogin 20
sp_password 17
srvbuildres 18
starting Adaptive Server 16
starting Sybase services automatically 16
stopping Adaptive Server 16
subnet 3
Sybase Central 17
Sybase newsgroup 2
Sybase Open Client Framework 7
Sybase Open Client Libraries 7
Sybase Open Client Sample Application 7
SybaseCentral 7, 10
SybMigrate 11
sybsystemprocs 8
System Administrator 17
system administrator password 17
system requirements 8



Index

Quick Installation Guide 25

T
tools 7
troubleshooting 20

U
uninstalling 21
untilities

Server Admin 3
us_english 8
user accounts 17
utf8 19

V
viewing servers 16

X
Xcode 2, 4
XP Server name and port number 7
Xserve 9



Index

26 Adaptive Server Enterprise


	Quick Installation Guide
	About This Book
	CHAPTER 1 Installing Adaptive Server
	Adaptive Server features unique to Mac OS X
	New features for Adaptive Server version 12.5.4
	Sybase preference pane
	Adaptive Server administration plug-in
	Enhanced Server Discovery
	Open Client framework
	Sample Xcode application
	Mac OS X support
	Mac OS X kernel configuration
	Sybase client tools package

	Installation variables
	System requirements
	Downloading the software
	Installing from the CD
	Installation on Xserve
	What’s in this release?
	What’s not in this release?
	Post-installation tasks
	Entering license keys

	Post-upgrade tasks
	Running the installmaster script
	Rerunning the installcommit script
	Rerunning the installsecurity script
	Running the instmsgs.ebf script
	Running the installjsdb script

	Starting Sybase services automatically
	Viewing servers that are running on your network
	Starting and stopping Adaptive Server
	Connecting to Adaptive Server via Sybase Central
	Setting the System Administrator password
	Re-initializing the Adaptive Server
	Changing default character set, sort order or language
	Changing the default character set and sort order
	Changing the default language

	Troubleshooting the installation
	Uninstalling Sybase software
	Further reading
	Limitations

	Index



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


